
 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
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N40080-14-R-0161-P190-ADVANCED ENERGETICS RESEARCH LABORATORY COMPLEX, NAVAL SUPPORT FACILITY, INDIAN HEAD, MD

The purpose of this amendment is to provide the follow ing:

1. Incorporated are Response to Request for Information (RFI)
2. Incorporated are documents for the w ayside panels.  
3. Incorporated is a revised Price Schedule.
4. Proposal due date is extended to 4 August 2015.  
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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 0007 
 

1. Reference: Section 3.1.1.5 Underground Explosive Ordnance (UXO) (part 3, chapter 3, and page 
1) states that “UXO may be present within the project site. The contractor shall be required to use 
ground penetrating radar to confirm UXO is not present prior to any excavation. If UXO is 
suspected by the ground penetrating radar or found during excavation the contractor shall 
immediately evacuate the area, notify the Contracting Officer.”   

 
Question: With respect to the requirement to use ground penetrating radar (GPR), the 
industry standard for UXO detection is the EM61-MK2, an electromagnetic (EMF) induction 
instrument. GPR for UXO detection has been thoroughly evaluated by government and 
industry and has been discounted because of dependence on local soil conditions, super high 
data volumes, and non-standard data processing and analysis requirements. Is it acceptable to 
propose the use of the Industry Standard EM61-MK2 UXO detector in lieu of the disproven 
GPR UXO detector?  
 
Response: Replace "UXO may be present within the project site. The contractor shall 
be required to use ground penetrating radar to confirm UXO is not present prior to any 
excavation. If UXO is suspected by the ground penetrating radar or found during 
excavation the contractor shall immediately evacuate the area, notify the Contracting 
Officer." With "UXO is not expected to be present within the project site. If UXO is 
found during excavation the contractor shall immediately evacuate the area, notify the 
Contracting Officer. All contractors are required to familiarize their employees with 
Indian Head's UXO protocol prior to start of construction." Also, see attachment 'UXO 
page.pdf.' 
 

2. Question:  It is unclear as to the approach intended to ensure that contact with UXO is avoided. 
There are two general approaches that could be employed:  

 
a. Complete an initial survey of the planned construction footprint to map the locations of 

subsurface items that could be potential UXO, using the industry standard EM61-MK2. 
The survey data is evaluated. If the data indicates the presence of subsurface items that 
could be UXO, notify the Contracting Officer and await further direction.  

 
b. Provide real-time surveys during excavation activities. With this approach qualified UXO 

Technicians are onsite during the excavation activities and survey each excavation site 
with an Analog All metals detector or Magnetometer. If a potential UXO item is 
identified before or during the actual excavation, stop work, notify the Contracting 
Officer and await further direction. 

 
Response: See response 1. 
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3. Question:  REF Part 3 (Room Requirements, Page 53) and Attachment U (Concept Drawings) of 

the RFP.  Room Requirements describes Room 124 (Loading) to have a 3’-0”x7’-0”x1-3/4” 
personnel Exterior Solid Door. Although the drawings in Attachment U only shows the Overhead 
Coiling Door and the Interior Fire Doors with no indication to the personnel door.  Please advise 
to whether or not there is a 3’-0”x7’-0”x1-3/4” personnel Exterior Solid Door in Room 124. 

 
Response: Part 3 provides the performance criteria required for the DOR to meet.  Part 
6 includes conceptual drawings and is not intended to be prescriptive or detailed. 
 

4. Question:  Bid Form 0002 Option #1:  FF&E Handling and Administration Rate (HAR) is 
described as the purchase and installation of the FF&E Package per Part 3, Chapter 6, ESR E20 
excluding the Contractor's Handling and Administration Rate (HAR). The Navy traditionally 
furnishes this amount and the contractor provides the HAR percentage. Is this amount something 
the Navy would like an estimate for? Or is the “moveable equipment” amount: $195,160- the 
number to be filled in on. 

 
Response: Yes this is to be included in the estimate. See attached price schedule for the 
not to exceed amount. 

 
5. Question:  SECTION 01 35 26.05 20 Para 1.6.1.1 indicates that the SSHO cannot be QC 

Manager for the Project.  Please confirm if the Project Superintendent can serve as the SSHO? 
 
Response: The SSHO cannot be QC Manager for the project; these must be separate 
people.  There should be (3) separate individuals for the SSHO, Superintendant, and 
QC Manager positions. 

 
6. Question:  Part 3 Paragraph S3.2.2.6 Site/Building Demolition says “Demolish or relocate 

buildings as indicated in the demolition plans, provided in Part Six of this RFP.  Demolition 
includes Building 600 including the foundation.  The Government will remove existing wanted 
equipment prior to demolition. 

a. What are the other buildings to be relocated or demolished? 
b. Must the new building be constructed in order to demolish BLDG 600?  Or can the 

contractor demo this building during the design phase or construction phase? 
c. Will there be “unwanted” equipment that must be removed and disposed of by the 

contractor?  What is this equipment? 
 
Response:  (a.) Demo is only for building 600. (b.) Bldg. 600 is still a working facility. 
Building is to be demolished once the new building is constructed and the tenants in 
Bldg. 600 have moved into the new building. (c.) Building 600 may have some 
“unwanted” equipment inside to be removed and disposed of, however it will not be 
bolted down. 

 
                                                                          END OF AMENDMENT 0007 
  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


